

To be Argued by:
MARIO AIETA
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division – Second Department

Docket No.:
2017-07940

DARRELLE REVIS and SHAVAE, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

NEIL SCHWARTZ, SCHWARTZ & FEINSOD, LLC,
JONATHAN FEINSOD and JOHN DOE,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS

SATTERLEE STEPHENS LLP
Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents
230 Park Avenue, Suite 1130
New York, New York 10169
(212) 818-9200

Westchester County Clerk's Index No. 67097/16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

QUESTION PRESENTED..... 3

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD
 THAT PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S CLAIMS
 MUST BE ARBITRATED 12

 A. The Parties Agreed to Arbitrate Under Both
 the the SRA and the NFLPA Regulations 13

 B. Plaintiff’s Claims Fall Squarely within the
 Scope of the Arbitration Provision in the
 SRA..... 13

 C. Plaintiff’s Claims Fall Squarely within the
 Scope of the Arbitration Provision in the
 NFLPA Regulations..... 17

 D. Revis’s Use of a Personal Services LLC
 Does Not Defeat His Obligation to Arbitrate 22

 II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND
 THAT PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT FAILED TO
 SHOW THE EXISTENCE OF AN ATTORNEY
 CLIENT RELATIONSHIP THAT WAS NOT
 SUBJECT TO ARBITRATION 22

 III. QUESTIONS AS TO ARBITRABILITY MUST
 BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARBITRATOR..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 [1986].....	16, 20, 24
<i>Bell v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 293 F.3d 563 [2d Cir. 2002].....	24
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Solution, Co., Ltd.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 [2d Cir. 2005].....	24, 25
<i>Cusimano v. Schnurr</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 391 [2015]	12
<i>Daniel Gale Assocs., Inc. v. Hillcrest Estates, Ltd.</i> , 283 A.D.2d 386 [2d Dep't 2001].....	21
<i>Fletcher v. Kidder, Peabody & Co., Inc.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 623 [1993]	12
<i>Genesco, Inc. v. T. Kakiuchi & Co., Ltd.</i> , 815 F.2d 840 [2d Cir. 1987].....	21
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 [2000].....	12
<i>Highland HC, LLC v. Scott</i> , 113 A.D. 3d 590 [2d Dep't 2014].....	12, 14
<i>Matter of Monarch Consulting, Inc. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 659 [2016]	13n.8
<i>Mehler v. Terminix Int'l Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 44 [2d Cir. 2000].....	20
<i>Morton v Steinberg</i> 2007 WL 3076934 [Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 22, 2007]	16, 17
<i>Oldroyd v. Elmira Sav. Bank</i> , 134 F3d 72 [2d Cir. 1998].....	20

<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Myriad Grp. A.G.</i> , 724 F.3d 1069 [9th Cir. 2013]	25
<i>Rosenhaus v. Star Sports, Inc.</i> 929 So.2d 40 [Dist. Ct App Fla 2006]	17
<i>Schneider v. Kingdom of Thailand</i> , 688 F.3d 68 [2d Cir. 2012].....	25
<i>Shearson/Am. Express v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 [1987].....	12
<i>Shuffman v. Rudd Plastic Fabrics Corp.</i> , 64 A.D.2d 699 [2nd Dept. 1978]	14
<i>Thies v. Bryan Cave LLP</i> , 35 A.D.3d 252 [2006]	24
<i>Thomson-CSF, S.A. v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n</i> , 64 F.3d 773 [2d Cir. 1995].....	22
Statutes:	
9 U.S.C. Section 2 (1970).....	12, 14, 21, 22
California Rules of Court Rule 8.1115	16
CPLR 7503(a).....	13
NFLPA Section 1(B)	19
NFLPA Section 5	9, 10
NFLPA Section 5(A)	17
NFLPA Section 5(A)(3).....	18, 19, 21
Other Authorities:	
http://www.nydailynews.com/sports/football/giants/giants-darrelle-revis-left-thin-cb-crew-article-1.3447037	5n.3
https://www.nflpa.com/about	4
